

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Birbhum at Suri

Sessions Case – 103 of 2024
(CNR No. WBBB01-000739-2024)

Present :Smt. Arti Sharma Roy (JO Code -WB00149)
Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

03
03.12.2024

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW- 2 & 3.

Ld. PP, Birbhum is present.

The sole accused person namely Sk. Irfan @ Kalu @ Kalo is present today.

CSW-5 namely Ruken Dalui @ Rupen is present before this Court and he is examined in full as PW-02. During his examination he identified one knife as **Mat Exhibit-II**.

At the time of his evidence, Ld. Defence Counsel files a petition u/s.231(2) of Cr.P.C on the ground stated therein.

Perused the petition.

In view of Hon'ble Supreme Court's verdict in the reported case decision of **State of Kerala vs. Rasheed** in "**AIR 2019 S.C 721**", the petition u/s.231(2) Cr.P.C preferred at the time of recording evidence of the witness on the second day of trial schedule is considered but rejected.

CSW-5 namely Ruken Dalui @ Rupen is cross examined by Ld. Defence Counsel and discharged.

CSW-3 Chabi Dalui is present before this Court and she is examined and cross examined in full as PW-3 and discharged.

To date (i.e. **04.12.2024**) for evidence of CSW-4 & 6.

Accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum.
(JO Code-WB00149)

Later
03.12.2024

Ld. Defence Counsel files one petition praying for supplying copy of deposition of prosecution witnesses.

Perused the petition.

The petition is considered and allowed.

Let the copy of deposition be supplied to both the parties on the day of respective deposition.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum.

Sessions Judge, Birbhum.
(JO Code-WB00149)